
Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 1 of 58 

PS02-12/20 East Wanneroo Cells 1-9 Developer Contribution Arrangements - 
Annual Review of Costs (2020-2021) 

File Ref: 5734V05 – 20/489036 
Responsible Officer: Director Planning and Sustainability  
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Attachments: 21          
 

Issue 

For Council to consider the Annual Review of the Cell Costs for the East Wanneroo Cells 1-9 
Development Contribution Plans (DCP’s), including the findings of the second Internal 
Transactional Review. 
 

Background 

The City’s District Planning Scheme No. 2 (DPS 2) provides the statutory basis for the 
administration and management of Developer Contributions, including provisions that 
describe the nature and extent of Cell Works that may be charged to DCP’s. 
 
As shown in Attachment 1, the East Wanneroo Cells include the areas of Wanneroo, Ashby, 
Tapping, Hocking, Pearsall, Landsdale, Darch, Madeley and Wangara. Under Clause 9.11 of 
DPS 2, the City is required to annually review the East Wanneroo Cell costs. This includes 
the Estimated Lot Yield (ELY) to inform the calculation of the Infrastructure Cost Per Lot 
(ICPL) rate in respect of Cells 1-6 and 9 (residential Cells); and the remaining area of Cells 7 
and 8 to inform the calculation of a square metre rate to be applied to the remaining land 
area to be developed (industrial Cells only). 
 
In 2019, Council approved the Annual Review for all Cells (except Cell 3). The Annual 
Review included the recommendations of the (first) Internal Transactional Review, which 
identified project accounting errors and applied a proper interpretation under DPS 2 to 
broaden the scope of Cell Works that should be charged to the DCP’s. In considering the 
recommendations of the first Internal Transactional Review, the proper interpretation under 
DPS 2 enabled the cost of the following works to also be charged to the relevant DCP:  
 

 Second carriageway (four lanes) structures (e.g. dual carriageway structures including 
street lighting, intersection treatments, drainage and additional dual use paths etc., 
excluding the second carriageway pavement costs); and 

 Environmental offset costs, where the clearing occurred as part of the Cell Works. 
 
These corrections as approved by Council in the last Annual Review have now occurred 
through a ledger adjustment and are now reflected as expenditure to date in the relevant 
DCP.  More recently, the City has identified that the scope of Cell Works applied by the first 
Internal Transactional Review omitted additional shared use pathways (that serve a dual 
purpose) and the rebuilding, repair or replacement costs. The City subsequently initiated a 
second Internal Transactional Review with the recommendations being included into the 
Annual Review of Cell Costs. 
 
It is noted that Cell 3 was excluded from the last Annual Review pending the finalisation of 
Amendment 178 to DPS 2. The Amendment was initiated by Council on 7 April 2020 (PS03-
04/20) to modify the Cell 3 infrastructure works by reducing the Dundebar Road acquisition 
and construction costs from 100% to 50%. The Amendment was considered necessary to 
reflect the DCP obligations associated with the future urbanisation of the land on the northern 
side of Dundebar Road, which will form part of a future DCP to be prepared as part of the 
urbanisation of East Wanneroo. 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 2 of 58 

 
The Amendment was subsequently approved by the Minister for Planning on 13 of October 
2020, which now enables Administration to include the Annual Review for Cell 3. 

Detail 

The provisions of DPS 2 provide Council with the discretion to either increase, decrease or 
maintain the current ICPL rates through the Annual Review process.  
 
The Annual Reviews must have regard to the actual lots being produced in each cell since 
the last review, the remaining Cell Works (infrastructure to be funded by the DCP), any 
amendments to the Local Structure Plans and any other factor the Council considers 
relevant.  
 
Second Internal Transactional Review 
In order to facilitate the Annual Review, it is recommended that Council endorses a further 
refinement to the interpretation of Cell Works under DPS 2 and make the associated financial 
adjustments to historic expenditure, as recommended by the Second Internal Transactional 
Review. 
 
This is considered necessary as the First Internal Transactional Review excluded historic 
municipal expenditure associated rebuilding, replacement and repair of scheme roads and 
limited pathways to those historically described as dual use paths. Administration has 
obtained further clarification that the DPS 2 provisions can include the rebuilding, 
replacement or upgrading of the relevant roads, which can reasonably be interpreted as a 
Cell Work and charged to the relevant Cell, even if the original works were initially funded by 
the DCP.  
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review focuses on projects not previously identified in the 
previous review including the removal, replacement and rebuilding of Cell Works. To action 
the Review findings, Council is required to endorse the municipal recoupment of Cell Works 
based on the revised interpretation of Cell Works to include: 
 

 All pathways greater than 2.1 metres wide (previously only 2.1 metre Dual Use Paths 
were included), including 3.0 metre wide Principle Shared Use Paths; 

 All Cells Works, including rebuilding, resurfacing, replacement and improvement; 

 Preliminary and general costs (e.g. design, traffic management) relating to the 
simultaneous construction, repair, removal, replacement or improvement of both the 
first and second carriageway pavement have been shared between the City and DCP. 

 
Under the State Government’s ‘State Road Funds to Local Government Agreement’, grants 
are given to local governments on the basis that the City contribute one-third of the road 
project cost.  The Second Internal Transactional Review has identified reimbursement for the 
City’s portion of the project cost (1/3) only where the works are considered Cell Works. In this 
regard, the DCP benefits from the state grant and only those works classified as a Cell Work 
have been included into the Internal Transactional Review findings (e.g. Municipal still 
contributes towards the second carriageway pavement). 
 
The findings of the Second Internal Transactional Review has resulted in $2.8 million (plus 
interest of approximately $1 million) being recouped from the DCP into municipal. The 
financial adjustments have been actioned for the 2019/2020 financial period and included 
into the expenditure for each Cell (refer Attachment 2 and the Annual Review section for the 
specific adjustments to each Cell).  Administration is also investigating a second phase of the 
Internal Transactional Review, which was not completed at the time of preparing the 2020-
2021 Annual Review, and therefore, any further findings will be reported to Council as part of 
the next Annual Review. 
 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 3 of 58 

In addition, approximately $1 million in future costs has been identified in the remaining Cell 
Works under this revised interpretation, which is primarily associated with the future 
construction of additional shared use paths and is reflected in the remaining expenditure 
estimates for each Cell.  
 
Annual Review of East Wanneroo Cells 1 - 9 
 
All relevant factors have been considered as part of the Annual Review, including the actual 
contributions received, expenditure to date, the second Internal Review findings and the 
remaining estimates for Cell Works.  Council is required to determine whether adequate 
funds are likely to be obtained to complete the Cell Works and consider increasing, 
decreasing or retaining the current ICPL. 
 
The following provides a recommended position on each Cell based on the findings of the 
Annual Review (refer Attachment 3-11). 
 
Land Valuation 
Land valuations for Cells 1, 2 and 4 - 9 were last revised through the 2019/2020 Annual 
Review process (excluding Cell 3). In accordance with DPS 2, if it is necessary for any 
reason to ascertain the value of any land within a contribution scheme area, then the City is 
required to appoint a valuation panel to arrive at a consensus value, advertise the proposed 
value and refer submissions to the Valuation Panel for comment.  After having considered 
the submissions and comments from the Valuation Panel, the Council is required to fix the 
value to be applied. Accordingly, the City engaged a valuation panel and received a 
consensus agreement on land value for each cell (Attachment 12).  
 
The recommended change to land values is considered to be relatively minimal across the 
Cells. 
 
Cell 1 (Ashby/ Tapping) 
The Cell is predominately developed with only 3% (109 lots) estimated to be remaining. The 
City has now completed all the construction works (audited) and the only outstanding 
expenditure relates to POS compensation at an estimated total value of $1.8 million (plus 
estimated remaining administration costs of $170k). Only two remaining landowners are 
affected by POS compensation, which consists of a historic POS credit of approximately 
$557k (credit for POS previously provided and forms part of the Cell 1 POS provision) and a 
POS acquisition of 6,060 m2 with an estimated acquisition value of $1.246 million. The 
Second Internal Transactional Review did not identify any further corrections for this cell and 
the majority of the remaining income for this cell is from landowners affected by POS 
compensation, which can be off-set against their future contributions. In this regard, 
Administration has recently written to these landowners seeking to expedite the remaining 
Cell Works to finalise the remaining costs and estimated income from these landowners. 
 
In June 2019, Council identified an estimated excess at full development of Cell 1 to be 
$26,772,872 and agreed to return a portion of the Cell 1 estimated excess funds (estimated 
at full development) to landowners that paid a contribution prior to June 2019. Administration 
has now returned the majority of this payment (total $22,679,632) in the form of a pre-
payment of excess funds. In line with Council’s decision, the City retained an amount of 
$3,092,677, pending greater certainty on remaining costs and future estimated income being 
received. In addition, landowners contributing after June 2019 will receive a portion of the 
estimated excess (at full development) of $1,000,563, which was applied as a reduction in 
the ICPL rate from $25,835.54 to $18,018.64. 
 
This Annual Review now includes savings identified in the Pinjar Road duplication project, 
which has increased the total estimated excess funds (at full development) by $1,469,208 
(above the initial estimated excess funds of $26,772,872 identified in 2019). The additional 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 4 of 58 

estimated excess does not form part of the pre-payment of excess funds, which would only 
occur if all the land in the cell develops. 
 
The Annual Review includes updated financial transactions incurred since the last Annual 
Review for the period between 31 December 2019 to 30 June 2020; and the revised cost 
estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 3. 
  
It is anticipated that the City’s statutory financial statements audit for 2019/2020 by the Office 
of the Auditor General (OAG) will be completed by the end of 2020 or early in 2021 and any 
public submissions associated with the East Wanneroo Cells 1-9 Annual Review will be 
reported to Council in April 2021. 
 
Based on the above, Administration recommends that the Cell 1 ICPL rate be retained at 
$18,018.64 to ensure contribution rates are set at an appropriate level to ensure adequate 
funds are received to complete the remaining Cell Works. 
 
Cell 2 (Sinagra) 
A portion of Cell 2 has been sterilised by a poultry farm buffer associated with the Ingham’s 
Poultry Farm (Ingham’s). Cell 2 is just over 50% developed and with the imminent relocation 
of Ingham’s, it is expected that this area will develop rapidly in the coming years. The City 
has been liaising with major landowners in this cell (including Stockland) to consider other 
mechanisms to ensure the provision of the required infrastructure in Cell 2, which has 
significant areas of POS yet to be acquired and income to be received.   
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 4. 
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $103,790.57, plus an interest 
adjustment of $23,313.93, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $127,104.50. 
These works primarily relates to construction works associated with traffic treatments along 
Dundebar Road between Wanneroo Road and Civic Drive, Wanneroo that should have been 
charged to the DCP. 
 
Administration is recommending that the current ICPL rate of $26,936 be reduced $25,476 to 
reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and ensure that adequate funds will be 
received. 
 
Cell 3 (Wanneroo) 
Cell 3 is predominately developed (91%) and all POS areas have been acquired with the 
exception of a small area of historic POS credit (credit for POS previously provided prior to 
the urbanisation of the Cell and forms part of the 10% POS provision).    
 
The Dundebar Road widening and duplication project is the most significant remaining cost 
for this Cell, which is currently scheduled for 2022/23. However, the construction of this road 
will be dependent upon land acquisition from the northern side of Dundebar Road, which was 
recently zoned Urban Deferred in the Metropolitan Region Scheme. 
 
The Minister recently approved Amendment 178, which reduced the Cell 3 obligation towards 
the abutting section of Dundebar Road from 100% to 50% with the additional funding to be 
obtained through the implementation of a new DCP associated with the East Wanneroo 
District Structure Plan.  
 
Due to this, it may be necessary for the City to seek contributions from the landowners within 
the Deferred Urban land through conditions of subdivision if a DCP has not been prepared. 
Alternatively, the City could consider pre-funding the initial capital costs (currently estimated 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 5 of 58 

at $1.3 million) and seek reimbursement from the Urban Deferred landowners for this work in 
the future. 
 
The Annual Review includes audited financial transactions (actuals) from the previous 
findings of the First Internal Transactional Review, which included transactions up to 30 June 
2019. Further, the financial transactions that occurred between 1 July 2019 and 30 June 
2020 and the revised estimated costs for the remaining Cell Works have been included, as 
depicted in Attachment 5.  
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review did not identify any additional incorrectly charged 
works for Cell 3. However, it is noted that $756,952.79 (including interest) was recouped from 
this Cell in the prior-financial year period (2018/19) in line with the First Internal Transactional 
Review findings. This was not previously reported to Council due to the deferral of the Cell 3 
Annual Review until the finalisation of Amendment 178. 
 
Administration is recommending an increase in the ICPL rate from $14,030 to $17,457 to 
reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and ensure that adequate funds will be 
received.  
 
Cell 4 (Hocking/ Pearsall) 
Cell 4 is predominately developed with only 4% (200 lots) land undeveloped. There is a 
projected excess of approximately $9.5 million at full development if all the land in the Cell 
develops based on the current ICPL rate. Whilst excess funds are likely at full development, 
the extent of these is dependent upon the final costs associated with two ongoing major land 
acquisitions for POS and Lenore Road. The acquisition for Lenore Road is occurring under 
the Land Administration Act 1997 (legal process for acquisition); and therefore, there is a 
significant risk that the acquisition and legal costs could escalate and reduce the extent of the 
Cell excess funds. In this regard, the acquisition value is frequently determined by 
negotiation or court proceedings and is not limited by the land valuation approved in the 
Annual Review process. The compensation and legal costs can be higher and the final 
settlement can be protracted thereby delaying the finalisation of costs. 
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 6. 
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $259,783.49, plus an interest 
adjustment of $23,226.25, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $283,009.74. The 
finding primarily relates to construction works associated with pavement line marking for 
Lenore Road, street lighting for Elliot Road and carriageway construction for Lenore Road. 
 
Administration is not recommending a return of excess funds until greater certainty can be 
established on the final costs of remaining infrastructure and; therefore, the current ICPL rate 
of $23,328 should be retained to reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and 
ensure that adequate funds will be received. 
 
Cell 5 (Landsdale - West) 
This cell is predominately developed (95%) with only 137 contributions remaining from the 
undeveloped land. There is a projected excess of approximately $6.5 million at full 
development if all the land in the Cell develops and the current ICPL rate is maintained.  
 
Whilst excess funds are likely at full development, the extent of the excess is dependent 
upon the final costs associated with land acquisition for POS.  
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last annual 
and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; and the 
revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 7.  



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 6 of 58 

 
It should be noted that if some landholdings do not develop or the Cell is closed, prior to full 
development then the extent of potential excess fund will be reduced. 
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified -$9,341.25, plus an interest adjustment 
of $35,151.03, which equates to a total municipal recoupment of $25,809.78. In this regard, 
whilst Cell 5 has a negative adjustment (meaning a Cell 5 recoupment from municipal), the 
adjustment requires a net payment to municipal due to the interest adjustments associated 
with specific project errors. The finding primarily relates to construction works associated with 
dual use pathways, traffic treatments for the intersection of Mirrabooka/ Southmead Drive, 
Mirrabooka Ave dual carriageway structures, design costs for Mirrabooka Ave and Hepburn 
Avenue dual carriageway structures. 
 
A return of excess funds is not recommended until greater certainty can be established on 
the final costs of remaining infrastructure and that the current ICPL rate of $30,909 should be 
retained to reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and ensure that adequate funds 
will be received. 
 
Cell 6 (Madeley/Darch) 
This cell is predominately developed (88%). There is a projected excess of approximately 
$14 million at full development if all the land in the Cell develops based on the current ICPL 
rate.  
 
There have been over 4,600 contributions received in this Cell, with 535 estimated remaining 
contributions. The Darch landfill precinct and the Kingsway Caravan Park are the largest 
remaining landholdings in this Cell. On 22 September 2020, Council considered Amendment 
43 to the Cell 6 Structure Plan to rezone the Landfill Precinct to Residential Precinct. As part 
of Councils consideration, it was noted that the site is currently classified as being 
‘Contaminated – Restricted Use’ by the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation 
(DWER) and that the landowner will be required to remediate the site in accordance with 
conditions imposed by DWER as part of the subdivision process. Once the environmental 
and geotechnical requirements for this site have been resolved, greater certainty will be 
achieved in relation to future income and acquisition of a 4.8 hectare future POS area from 
the site, which has an estimated value of approximately $11 million.  
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 8.  
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $890,009.72, plus an interest 
adjustment of $92,128.75, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $982,138.47. The 
findings primarily relates to construction works associated with a Hepburn Avenue 
roundabout, Mirrabooka Ave dual carriageway structures, pathway for Hartman Drive 
(Madeley), pathway for Hartman Drive (Wangara), Hartman Drive surveying costs, traffic 
treatments for Hartman Drive, design costs Mirrabooka Avenue and Hepburn Avenue dual 
carriageway structures. 
 
Based on the above, Administration is not recommending a return of excess funds until 
greater certainty can be established on the final costs and remaining income. The current 
ICPL rate of $24,678 should be retained to reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs 
and ensure that adequate funds will be received. 
 
Cell 7 (Wangara Industrial - West) 
The Cell is nearly 70% developed. A minor increase in the contribution rate is primarily 
associated with an increase in the estimated cost for the Gnangara Road land acquisition 
and construction costs. A detailed assessment of the structure plan and remaining 
undeveloped land has enabled a more accurate estimate on future income. It should be 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 7 of 58 

noted that the methodology is based on remaining developable area and relies upon the full 
development of the Cell. This methodology is different to the residential Cells, which make an 
estimate of future income based upon a conservative lot yield estimate. 
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 9.  
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $102,752.01, plus an interest 
adjustment of 28,047.52, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $130,799.53. The 
finding primarily relates to construction works associated with the Hartman Drive Sump, 
traffic treatments for Hartman Drive roundabout, Hartman Drive rehabilitation and Hartman 
Drive dual carriageway works. 
 
Based on the above, Administration is recommending an increase in the Cell contribution 
rate from $9.73 to $11.37 per square metre to reflect the findings of the Annual Review of 
costs and ensure that adequate funds will be received. 
 
Cell 8 (Wangara Industrial – East) 
The Cell is just under 80% developed. The increase in the contribution rate can be 
associated with the land acquisition and construction costs associated with Gnangara Road. 
A detailed assessment of the structure plan and remaining undeveloped land has enabled a 
more accurate estimate on future income. It should be noted that the methodology is based 
on remaining developable area and relies upon the full development of the Cell. This 
methodology is different to the residential Cells, which make an estimate of future income 
based upon a conservative lot yield estimate. 
 
The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 10. 
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $358,050.92, plus an interest 
adjustment of $124,333.25, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $482,384.17. 
The finding primarily relates to construction works associated with the Hartman Drive sump, 
traffic treatments for the Hartman Drive roundabout, Hartman Drive rehabilitation and 
Hartman Drive dual carriageway works. 
 
Based on the above, Administration is recommending an increase in the square metre rate 
from $16.93 to $18.94 to reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and ensure that 
adequate funds will be received. 
 
Cell 9 (Landsdale – East) 
This Cell is predominately (82%) developed, with only 384 lots estimated to be remaining. 
The findings of the Second Internal Transactional Review identified various errors associated 
with the revised scope of Cell Works resulting in approximately $1.8 million being reimbursed 
to the municipal accounts. Notwithstanding, an excess in funds is still projected at full 
development of $3.6 million (if current contribution rates are retained). 
 
The Cell has over $25 million in remaining expenditure and there remains a risk of cost 
increases associated with construction costs and land acquisition. In addition, there remains 
future estimated income of $11 million that is yet to be received. Whilst an estimated excess 
is anticipated based on estimates for remaining Cell Work and full development of all the land 
in the Cell, there is a significant risk that any potential excess may be required to finalise the 
remaining infrastructure works. 
 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 8 of 58 

The Annual Review includes updated expenditure (actuals) incurred since the last Annual 
Review and includes audited financial transactions between 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020; 
and the revised cost estimates for the remaining Cell Works, as depicted in Attachment 11.  
 
The Second Internal Transactional Review identified $1,140,192.66, plus an interest 
adjustment of $646,758.58, which equates to a total municipal adjustment of $1,786,951.24. 
The finding primarily relates to construction works associated with the Gnangara Road/ 
Alexander Drive Intersection, street lighting for Alexander Drive and Gnangara Road, 
acquisition of road reserve land Alexander Drive and the Alexander Drive/ Hepburn Avenue 
dual carriageway works. 
 
Administration is not recommending a return of excess funds until greater certainty can be 
established on the final costs and that the current ICPL rate of $29,947 should be retained to 
reflect the findings of the Annual Review of costs and ensure that adequate funds will be 
received. 
 
Amendment 185 (Omnibus Amendment to Part 9 – East Wanneroo DCP Provisions) 
 
At the Ordinary Council Meeting on 30 June 2019 (PS03-06/19), Council resolved to initiate 
an amendment to DPS 2 to consider a range of improvements to the East Wanneroo Cost 
Sharing Arrangements, including greater clarification on the methodology for return of excess 
funds. 
 
The subsequent Annual Reviews highlighted a number of additional issues associated with 
the provisions of DPS 2 that required an amendment to improve the statutory provisions for 
the East Wanneroo Cells. This included the closure of a Cell prior to full development, return 
of excess funds, charging of interest on deferred contributions and delegation to 
Administration of a number of Part 9 - DCP operational requirements. 
 
Advertising of Amendment 185 was initiated on 17 September 2020 and the public 
submission period closed on 17 November 2020. A report on submissions is intended to be 
presented to Council as soon as possible in early 2021. If Council supports the Scheme 
Amendment and the Minister for Planning approves it, it will enable Council to consider 
closing cells where considered appropriate and reasonable to do so. In this regard, any 
financial risk associated with remaining Cell Works and remaining income will form part of 
Council’s consideration to ensure an acceptable level of equity to landowners and prudent 
financial management of the cell. 
 
Administration considers that prepayment of estimated excess funds should not occur until 
such time as all the land in the Cell has been developed or early closure of the Cell has been 
considered after Amendment 185 is finalised. In this regard, Amendment 185 will provide an 
opportunity to close the Cell and consider finalisation of the remaining excess returns to 
landowners at that time, and in this regard, there are criteria included in Amendment 185 that 
will guide how closure should occur.  It is also noted that a number of outstanding actions 
relating to the Second Internal Transactional Review need to be completed. 
 
Outstanding Developer Balances 
 
The East Wanneroo Cost sharing arrangements have significant history dating back over 25 
years. Financial transactions associated with land contributions are recorded within the City’s 
financial accounting systems as income and expenditure; and also within the DCP financial 
record system, which contains detailed subdivision information on contributing landowners 
(such as WAPC approval numbers, lot creation, contribution calculation methodology and 
credits for Cell Works).  
 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 9 of 58 

Developer Balances were noted and included in the Annual Reviews in 2019 and were 
reported to Council and highlighted by both William Buck and the OAG as requiring further 
investigation. 
 
The balances relate to over 40 landowner transactions (all prior to 2006), where a particular 
landowner has either a surplus or shortfall in contributions and investigation into the balances 
is still ongoing. It was necessary for Administration to make certain assumptions on future 
actions to address the balances, which have been captured in the City’s financial system and 
the DCP financial record system (to meet the auditing and Annual Review timeframes).  
 
Council will need to consider the assumptions and actions made by Administration to satisfy 
financial auditing and Annual Review requirements. Administration will report on these 
actions to Council in early 2021 and if Council has a different view then further financial 
adjustments can be made at this time.  

Consultation 

DPS 2 requires the proposed land values to be advertised for a period of 28 days and the 
revision of Cell Costs for a period of 42 days respectively.  
 
Due to the Christmas period, Administration will extend the statutory advertising period by 14 
days to allow for landowners adequate time to respond. Advertising will be carried out by 
means of advertisements in newspapers, letters sent to affected landowners and on the 
City’s website. 

Comment 

It is recommended that Council notes the background, process, timing and recommendations 
outlined in this report, including the Annual Review of all cells as follows: 
 

 Cell 1 - ICPL rate of $18,019 and Land Valuation of $1,868,750; 

 Cell 2 - ICPL rate of $25,476 and Land Valuation of $1,868,750; 

 Cell 3 - ICPL rate of $17,457 and Land Valuation of $1,887,500; 

 Cell 4 - ICPL rate of $23,328 and Land Valuation of $1,937,500; 

 Cell 5 - ICPL rate of $30,909 and Land Valuation of $2,012,500; 

 Cell 6 - ICPL rate of $24,678 and Land Valuation of $2,087,500; 

 Cell 7 - Contribution rate of $11.37 per square metre and Land Valuation of 
$2,125,000; 

 Cell 8 - Contribution rate of $18.94 per square metre and Land Valuation of 
$2,037,500; and 

 Cell 9 - ICPL rate of $29,947 and Land Valuation of $2,012,500. 
 
It is further recommended that Council endorses the application of the provisions of DPS 2 in 
respect of Cell Works prescribed in Schedule 6 of DSP 2 to include the additional Cell Works 
as recommended by the Second Internal Transactional Review and as outlined in the Detail 
section of this report. 

Statutory Compliance 

In line with DPS 2, the completion of the Annual Review as outlined in this report will satisfy 
the City’s statutory obligations to complete Annual Reviews for the 2020/2021 financial year. 
 
External auditing of the DCP accounts has been completed and the City complies with the 
provisions of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996. 
 
The City has an obligation to continue charging contributions to fund the Cell Works until 
such time as the Cell is closed.   



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 10 of 58 

 
 
 

Strategic Implications 

The proposal aligns with the following objective within the Strategic Community Plan 2017 – 
2027: 

 “4 Civic Leadership 

4.2 Good Governance 

4.2.1 Provide transparent and accountable governance and leadership” 
 

Risk Management Considerations 

Risk Title Risk Rating 

ST-G09 Long Term Financial Plan Moderate 

Accountability Action Planning Option 

Director Corporate Strategy & Performance Manage 

 
Risk Title Risk Rating 

ST-S23 Stakeholder Relationships Moderate 

Accountability Action Planning Option 

CEO Manage 

 
The above risks relating to the issue contained within this report have been identified and 
considered within the City’s Strategic Risk Registers.  The Annual review of the DCP will 
assist in addressing the impacts of the strategic risk relating to Long Term Financial Planning 
as it will ensure that appropriate budget monitoring, timing and provisions are considered.  In 
addition, the strategic risk relating to Stakeholder Relationships will apply as a key element in 
the DCP review process to maintain effective engagement with relevant stakeholders. 

Policy Implications 

Nil 

Financial Implications 

The East Wanneroo Cell 1-9 developer contribution arrangements are subject to an Annual 
Review process to ensure that the cost contribution amount is correctly set to ensure the 
collection of sufficient funds to cover the cost of infrastructure items, as per DPS 2. 

To support the Annual Review (Cells 1-9), William Buck was engaged to perform audit to 
ensure the accuracies of the calculated ICPL rate. The audit works had been completed 
and the relevant audit reports were finalised and delivered to the City in October 2020.  

The audit reports are set out in Attachments 13 to 21.  

The audit reports have confirmed that the adjusted contribution rates associated with Cell 2, 
3, 7 and 8 are fairly stated and in compliance with DPS2. In relation to Cells 1, 4, 5 and 6, 
the Annual review has identified and recommended that the ICPL rates be retained, 
pending consideration of Amendment 185. The audit reports have highlighted that the 
methodology of DPS2 cannot be utilised to establish an ICPL rate for charging remaining 
(undeveloped) landowners, where adequate funds exist to complete the estimated 
remaining Cell Works. In this regard, Administration recommends that the ICPL rates should 
be retained for these Cells to ensure an equitable (interim) solution to the setting of rates. 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 11 of 58 

Upon completion of the Cell Works and the development of all the land in the Cell (or 
closure of the Cell) the extent of excess funds can, at this time, be accurately determined 
and returned. 

Subject to the agreement of Council to the recommendations of the Audit and the revision of 
costs, it may be necessary for Administration to make adjustments to the Long Term 
Financial Plan to reflect the revised DCP funding allocations. 

Administration has reviewed the City’s position in relation to DCP’s and recommends that 
some infrastructure, which has previously been funded through City’s municipal accounts 
can now be funded by the relevant DCP account, resulting in approximately $3.8 million of 
municipal recoupment for the current financial year (2019/20).  

In relation to Cell 3, it is advised that $756,952.79 (including interest) be recouped from this 
Cell in the 2018/19 financial period in line with the First Internal Transactional Review 
recommendations.  

As reported to Council in December 2019, submissions received in relation to the previous 
Annual Review questioned the City’s interpretation of Cell Works. There is a possibility that if 
Council applies this interpretation to the building, replacement and repair as recommended 
by the Second Internal Transactional Review, that landowners could make further 
submissions, and if requested, this matter may be referred to commercial arbitration in 
accordance with DPS 2. If this occurs a different outcome could be reached, which would 
affect the total value of the recoupment to the City. 

Voting Requirements 

Simple Majority 
 

Recommendation 

That Council:- 

1. NOTES the outcome of the 2020/21 Annual Review of Cells 1 to 9 as depicted in 
Attachment 3 to 11; 

2. NOTES the findings of the Second Internal Transactional Audit for Cells 1-9 as 
corrected for the Cells current financial year (2019/20) to action the municipal 
recoupment of $3,818,197.43, including interest, from the relevant East 
Wanneroo Developer Contributions Plan Cell accounts, as depicted in 
Attachment 2; 

3. ENDORSES the application of the provisions of the City’s District Planning 
Scheme No. 2 in respect of Cell Works prescribed in Schedule 6 of District 
Planning Scheme No. 2 to include the following and make the financial 
adjustments for a municipal recoupment of $3,818,197.43, including interest: 

a) All pathways greater than 2.1 metres wide (previously only 2.1 metre Dual 
Use Paths were included), including 3.0 metre wide Principle Shared Use 
Paths; 

b) All Cells Works, including rebuilding, resurfacing, replacement and 
improvement; and 

c) Preliminary and general costs (e.g. design, traffic management) relating to 
the simultaneous construction, repair, removal, replacement or 
improvement of both the first and second carriageway pavement have been 
shared between the City and Developer Contributions Plans; 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 12 of 58 

4. ADVERTISES the Infrastructure Cost Per Lot for the East Wanneroo Cell 1-9 for a 
period of 56 days in accordance with Clause 9.11.5 of District Planning Scheme 
No. 2, as depicted in Attachment 3-11 and depicted below: 

a) Cell 1 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $18,019 and Land Valuation of 
$1,868,750 per hectare; 

b) Cell 2 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $25,476 and Land Valuation of 
$1,868,750 per hectare; 

c) Cell 3 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $17,457 and Land Valuation of 
$1,887,500 per hectare; 

d) Cell 4 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $23,328 and Land Valuation of 
$1,937,500 per hectare; 

e) Cell 5 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $30,909 and Land Valuation of 
$2,012,500 per hectare; 

f) Cell 6 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $24,678 and Land Valuation of 
$2,087,500 per hectare; 

g) Cell 7 - Contribution rate of $11.37 per square metre and Land Valuation of 
$2,125,000 per hectare; 

h) Cell 8 - Contribution rate of $18.94 per square metre and Land Valuation of 
$2,037,500 per hectare; and 

i) Cell 9 - infrastructure cost per lot rate of $29,947 and Land Valuation of 
$2,012,500 per hectare; 

5. ADVERTISES the revised average englobo values per hectare for the East 
Wanneroo Cell 1-9 for a period of 42 days in accordance with Clause 9.14.3 of 
District Planning Scheme No. 2, as depicted in Attachment 12; and 

6. NOTES that a correction to the East Wanneroo Cell 3 account was completed in 
the 2018/19 financial year Cell 3, which relates to a municipal recoupment 
recommended in the First Internal Transactional Review for the amount of 
$756,952.79 (including interest). 

 

 
Attachments:  
1. Attachment 1 - Cells 1-9 Consolidated Location Plan 19/162679  
2. Attachment 2 - Second Transactional Internal Review Identified Adjustments 20/517309 Minuted  
3. Attcahment 3 - Cell 1  Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477223 Minuted  
4. Attachment 4 - Cell 2 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477224 Minuted  
5. Attachment 5 - Cell 3 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477228 Minuted  
6. Attachment 6 - Cell 4 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477229 Minuted  
7. Attachment 7 - Cell 5 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477231 Minuted  
8. Attachment 8 - Cell 6 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477234 Minuted  
9. Attachment 9 - Cell 7 Summary of Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477237 Minuted  
10. Attachment 10 - Cell 8 Summary of  Income and Expenditure (2020-2021) 20/477239 Minuted  
11. Attachment 11 - Cell 9 Summary of Income and Expenditure - (2020-2021) 20/477241 Minuted  
12. Attachment 12 - Cells 1-9 Consensus Valuation (Panel Valuation) 20/477349 Minuted  
13. Attachment 13 - Cell 1 Audit Report 20/477309  
14. Attachment 14 - Cell 2 Audit Report 20/477315  
15. Attachment 15 - Cell 3 Audit Report 20/477319  
16. Attachment 16 - Cell 4 Audit Report 20/477325  
17. Attachment 17 - Cell 5 Audit Report 20/477330  
18. Attachment 18 - Cell 6 Audit Report 20/477334  
19. Attcahment 19 - Cell 7 Audit Report 20/477338  
20. Attachment 20 - Cell 8 Audit Report 20/477342  
21. Attachment 21 - Cell 9 Audit Report 20/477344  
  
 
 



Mike Hudson  14 Dec 2020 

Page 13 of 58 

 
 
 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 14 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 1 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 15 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 2 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 16 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 3 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 17 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 3 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 18 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 3 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 19 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 4 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 20 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 4 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 21 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 4 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 22 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 5 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 23 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 5 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 24 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 5 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 25 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 6 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 26 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 6 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 27 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 6 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 28 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 7 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 29 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 7 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 30 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 7 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 31 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 8 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 32 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 8 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 33 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 9 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 34 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 9 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 35 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 10 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 36 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 10 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 37 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 11 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 38 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 11 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 39 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 11 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 40 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 12 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 41 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 13 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 42 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 13 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 43 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 14 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 44 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 14 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 45 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 15 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 46 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 15 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 47 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 16 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 48 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 16 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 49 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 17 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 50 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 17 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 51 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 18 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 52 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 18 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 53 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 19 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 54 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 19 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 55 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 20 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 56 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 20 

 



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 57 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 21 

  



CITY OF WANNEROO Error! No document variable supplied. OF Error! No document variable supplied. 14 DECEMBER, 2020 58 

PS02-12/20 – Attachment 21 

 
  


